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FRBI!DOM OF INPORHATIOM Al::r REQUEST 

CERTIFIED HAIL: 7015 1520 0003 0903 1665 & 7015 1520 0003 0903 1719 
RETURN RECBIPr REQUESTED 

NAMB: Deshawn Reilly 
REG. NO.: 65861-019 
Federal Correctional Complex Low 
Post Office Box 5000 
Ya&oo City, MS 39194-5000 

BXBCUTIVB OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S 
Freedom of Information Act/DC 
600 East Street N.w. 
Room 7300 Bicentennial Buildins 
Washington, D.C. 20530 

In Regards To: Freedom of Information Act R~queat 
Requested Documents: Oath of Offiea 

Certifieate of Appointment of: 

Employee(s) Hame:·;u.s. Attorney Karl ~che KQr I kno<:nf 
Document Sought: Oath of Office for the years of: 2011-2018 
Doeument Sought: Certificate of Appoi.ntment of: U.S. Attorney Karl K~che 

l<ar I ~heiGht 
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

Pursuant to the Freedom of Informfttion Act Title 5 u.s.c. §552 et. seq., 
and the Privacy Act and Public Recorda laws under Title 5 u.s.c. §2906 1 
the Undersigned request that your agency release and submit to me the 
following documents in the care, custody are requested under the names 
of specified fovernmant employees, officials, agents of the United States 
Attorneys Off ce located 8t"22 Barnard St., Suite 300, Savannah, GA 31402. 

~lease provide me the above requested documents within the thirty (30) 
doys time period after receipt of this doeument/FOIA request, please 
waive any and all search time, fees for this request and note that the 
first one hundred pages are free • . 

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration in this matter. 

Sincerely Yours, 

This 27th day of April 2020 By• ~ ~ 
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FIElDON OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST 

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7015 1520 0003 0903 3355 
RETURN RBCEIPT REQUESTED 

Deahawn Reily 
Reg. No.: 65861-019 
Rederal Correctional Complex Low 
Post Office Box 5000 
Yazoo City, HS 39194-5000 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES4ITTORREY'S 
Freedom of Information Act/DC 
600 Baat Street N.w. 
Room 7300-Bicentenni81 Building 
Washington, DC 20530 

In Regards To: Freedom of Information Act Request 
Requested Documents: Oath of Office 
Certificate of Appoint .. nt of: 

Bmployee(a) Name: Edward J. Tarver 
Document Sought: Oath of Office for the years of 2011-2017 
Document Sought: Certificate of Appointment of u.s. Attorney Edward J. 

Tarver 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act Title 5"U.s.c. §552 et. aeq., 
and tha Privacy Act and Public Recorda lava under Title 5 u.s.c. §2906 1 

the undersigned request that your agency releaae and submit to me the 
following documents in the cera, custody are requested under the names 
of specified government employees, officials, agents of the United States 
Attorneys Office located at 3540 Wheeler Road Suite 312, Aguata GA 30909. 

Plaasa provide me the above requested documents within the thirty (JQ) 
days time period after raceipt of thia document/FOIA request, please 
waive any and all search time, fees for thia requeat and note that the 
first one hundred pages are free. 

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration in this matter. 

This 10th day of July 2020 

Sincerely Youra, 
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• 
DeShownbilly 
1701 Sequel Court 
AllcntoWII, PA 11104 

b: EOUSA 2020-002929 
Deto Recelwd: Juno 4, 2020 

U.S. J>.p&rimont of Justice 

llxccullve Ollloo for United SIOiel All1>m071 

-~-JCDII-11HI 1/rmi, Nt1 -DC Hilt 

June 25, 2020 

Subject: Oatho ofOfllco (MIIthow Josopbaon,l!dword Trawor) 

Dear Mr. Renly: 

YOIII' requeat Cor recorda ulldet tho Fr<edom oflnformatlon Aot/Privacy Act haa been 
proceacd. Thla letteroonstiliiiA>s a reply &om tho Bxccutlwo Offico li>r Unhed Stales Attomoya, 
tho of!lolal record-keeper lbr all recordslocaled In this offico and the various Unlled Stales 
Altomeya' Ofllco. · 

To provide you w~b tho greatest deJIU ofaccoas authorized t>,. tho Fteedom of 
Infi>rrnation Aot and the Privacy Aol, wo bave COIIIideted your requeot In llaJU of tho provisions 
of both atolutes. 

The records you seelc aro located In a Privacy Act ayatom of records tbat,ln accord...,.. 
with reaulatlona pronwlpted t>,. tho AIIDriiOy Ocnota~ Is exempt liom tho acceas provisions of 
tho Privacy Act. 28 CFR § 16.81. We bavo also procead YOIII'roqu&at under the Freodomof 
Infi>rmation Act and ate maklna aU records required to be roloaaed, or COIIIIdeted appropr~ lbr 
release as a matter ofdilcteliOn, avaUable to you. This letter is a [X) partlol denial []full denial. 

Bnclosed ploaso find: 

~(s) ""'bolng released ln &lU (RIF); 
~s) are. being relwed In part (RIP); 
__Lpaso(s)""' withhold In Iiiii (WIP). ne redaotedlwllbhald do ......... were nvlowed 
to determine If any laformatloD could be segresalecl for nleue. 

Tho exemptlon(s) clled fur withholding recorda or portloM of recorda 1r0 marked below. 
An enclosure to this letter explalns tho exemptions ln more detaiL 

(b)(6) 

Also, a soord> of tho records II BOUSA'a personnel of!Joo hu roaulted In no recorda 
being found Cor an Oath ofOf!Joo for Edward Traver. If you would like to soe if there is 111 

exlatlng Oath of Office lbr Mr. Traver, you may wsnt to aend a FOIA to tho National Ardllvot 

" · . ! 
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Reco<ds Admlniatnllon II: Nlllonol Aloll'-11 Allonlo, $7100 lonoal>o<o Rood, Monow, 0A 
30260. 

This Ia tho Roal..clonon thlo UOI ... numboNcl roqUOII. lf)QU ue not llllafled wkh 111)1 
mpome to this request, )'OU may admlnbtratl .. ly appool by wrhlna to tho Director, Office or 
lnlbrmatlon Polloy (OIP). Unked Stilet Deportment of .luotloe, 414 0 SIRct,.N.W., Sixth Ploor, 
WaabJn&ton. D.C. 20001, or )'OU may ••bonk an &111*1 tlwoush 011"1 POIA STAR portal by 
.-Ina an 11<C011nllbllowlns tho IDitnlctlou on OIP'o . 
webtk: bctQFIJwww.hglfot.soyJolp{wtlmil:pd~trd .. mqygt:M:f!!•L Your appul must bo 
pootJoiOd<ed or clectronlcall)> tra...,ltled wkhln 90 da,s of tile dolo of111)1 reopoRIOto )'Our 
roqud. lf)'OU submit )'Our appeal by ...U. both the letter and 1ho 011-..lope lhould bo cloul)> 
~ •-...ofiDJbraUonAct.AjlpoiL' 

Youmoy coatoct our I'OIA Pub& Llolooo ottllo e-.tlw Ofllco b Unilcd Slota 
~ (EOUSA) b..;,.llltthct 111ltta-and 1o dboull uyupoot of)'OUf ~ Tbo 
- lnt>rmotioa fD< EOUSA II 17$ N Slluc, M!, SUllo S.<400, W..n...,, DC 20$30: 
ldep"""" II 202-252-6020; or ialmllt 20'2-152-'048. Acldjlbutlly, )'OU 1110)'-the 
Olllco ofOovcnnnemlnfD<mllloft Savlca (001$) 11 tbo Ntdonol Arcblwl and~ 
Admlnillnlionlo iaquile lbout tho POIA modiltloft lltVbs tboy offtr. Tbo- illlllwdon 
lbr OOIS Is u lbllowo: Olllco ofOowmment lnl>llllllloft Servlcoa, Nlllooal Atcbl- and 
Recorda Adminlstrolloa,UOI Adelj>hl R.ood·OOIS, Cotteae Pllk, Mlryltud 20740-6001; o-maU 
ot oato@nara.aov; telephone 112Q2.741--'170; toll holll-877-614·6448; or licolmllo 111202· 
741-$769. 

0 • .., 



Case 4:16-cr-00353-WTM-GRS Document 507 Filed 12/16/20 Page 22 of 47 

QP1Nf671QH Of UIMntQNI 

POIAI1n'L&S.IM1'1DITA-COIIC,IIlCI1011JS2 
oot•> w_......, _____ .,._. ___ .,..,._to., • .,_.,_ 

• ._ ....... ,..., .... (ll) ..... a..,..,..., _____ ""...., 
(b)(:Z) Nllled •let¥ to lM fMimll ,.._,. Nlll ud pn~doaotca 111"101: 

~XJI .,.aAciiiJ-__ ..,_...., ... _lSJitotCIIIotlllo~,..-llooi--W ....... IIoll .. _ .. __ ... ,... .. _, __ ., ____ ...... _IJII_,...._ 
cdrrit_, M' ,, . . .............. _..., ................ 

<'X'l ...,,... .. &llld......,..or......, b• 1 ~-.,....•~·~ 

~XS) ........ ooyO<I_N_or_n_....W ..... 6'nlleWo ... IIWIOOP"'''OCbotlblo .. _lo ......... """ ... -
~100 _.... .. -.. ...... - ..... -.r.lololl __ ,......,_ ,_.,,_ ,..,_ 
(,)(7) - .. -..,aM ....... ___ .......... _ ..... ,..._., ___ _ 

- .. -w _ _.,.,_..,.....,.,..,. .... -....--Oil--·-
•'•r~P~••~~~r""'" .. ~~~Cl--IJ"'..-.. - ...... ..........,......_., 
_...~,(1))-~ .. -· .... _ ... __,, ... --(8)-ldlloolooo ....._.*'11,......_ ...................... :1 ""' 1 ..................... , •• ..__ " "..... ., ___ ......, .. .,._ .. dot.,.,. . ., ......... <')-
~ ............................. ..,..,..,_ 

<'XI> .................... t ................................. ., •• w.tt~ ... ., ..... ., .. ~ _ ...................... ..__, __ ...., .. 
(1>)(7) .............. ~""-............... ..__, ... ~~~. 

(W) 

Q)(2) 

0<)(1) 

0<)(1) 

I'IIIYACY ACI'I 'IJ1Ut S. UNI1'IID ITA-~ IICTIOIUS1o 

w.. • _... .. __ .... .,.--. • .. 

-~~---_..,..""_,........, ..... _ ... ., ........................... -.-.. 
rtdlloo crfmt or~ ahnlnel•• 

.,_ * -"-'""-"'--•-o.rl23Uto.,._ora.. __ _ .............................. ,._..,. ..... ., __ ........, 
fils · J...W ........ Iwlw..., ,,.,......_._~..._ ............. ._efedpc.'-* .. ,......., _______ .......,., _____ ... _... .. 
-~-"'"""m-: 
-~~~ ............. ...-.. ~~~,..... ... ..-.._...,,.,.._or.,.u.,_.,,.. .. ...,........,. _ .... ~.,'IIIIo .,llnlooi_CHe, __ 
........ ~_ .... _ _...., ... ....., __ __ 
.. ..........,._._ .. ..., ...... ,_.c .... ~ • ....., ......................... --
• .,..,. ...... _ ... cloorlllod-loo,lbo-roo ,...,. _ _, .. ,"""""ordlopo_w_ 
lo...,.llloopo.....,.IOop ... lootbltl>lollocllt)o-kbolll lnooo~Woaoo; 

...,..,.........,. ...... UIOIIIo....._..~ ... BIIIIIoMflwllfpll I rltt ........ fiJWnl0t¥1111mCilt ......... _.,__ ......... =:=· 1 ---·-,_ ... ,_ .... _........, .. _., ___ .. ......,, .. 
"*""'.~eM ..-.tat piiJIIIWIOI ........ hfU......, ................. , 

-... 

·- . .... j 
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DeS!Iown Reilly 
1701 Sequol Court 
Allonlowo, PA 18104 
Re: BOUSA 2020-0029Z9 

Dolo Recclwd: AvauJt 3, 2020 
Sub,ject: OatlwofOft"o:o (IWI Knoche) 

Dear Mr. Reilly: 

U.S. Departmeot of J.,lloe 

BPcull .. OOlco rar Unllod ~ A~~ornoy~ 

Yo ... roquat !br ....,nla uadet lhe Preoclom ofiDConuolloll Act!Prinoy Act bos beeo 
~ c em d. Thia leUer collllltuteu reply ftom tho Bxoclldw Ol!ice file Unilecl sata Allomoyl, 
the otllclll NCOrd-b:eper tbr oil rcconlf localed In lhia oftko and thO -loua Unkod s­
Aitoi'IIO)'I' Ofllce. 

To povllle .)'001 wltb tho~ dct* of....., oulborizod by lhe Preodom of 
IDWrmoUcmAet m:llheJ>mKy Act.-"*"' «AASideaecl )'OUt requat mllalll of tho povillo .. 
ofbotb 1111ute.. 

The reoords you aeek are loceud In a Privacy Act l)'ltom of records that, In occordanco 
with fCIU(Itlon1 pron~~~lpted by the Altomoy General, II exempt &om tho - provision~ of 
tbe Pri11110)' Act. 28 QIR f 16.81. Woheva ailo pr c cuu d )'OUt teqllell Ulldor tho Pleodom of 
lnii:>fDIIIIIon Act tnd aro IJIIklna all rec:onle required Ill be -ele 1, or" •••lote•ed appoprille ilr 
releuc u a mettor of ditcntlon, avolllbla to )'OU. 1bls letter lea [X) partial denlol ( ) ldl detolal 

Bnololod plcuo find: 

~•) aro bcq leleued in Nil (!UP); 
I (llle(a) ere belat releucd ill pert (!UP): 
~·> aro withhold In tiiU (WIP): ne redaetedi'tl'ltllbold docamenlll wen JWt.wed 
to dettrmlllelf any 1Dl'onnali011 could be IIINC•IIId for nllale. 

Tho exompllon(s) cited file wllbholdlna records or portloas ofrecorde aro marlced below. 
An ...,loan 10 lhb letter oxplalnl tbe -"'J"Iocw In ...,re deWI. 

(b){6). 
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Tbll litho flnolootloo on dill obo"-mbored requeot. lr)'Ou .. notlllllflod Willi !II)' 
....,._to thll requeol, you nay od01lnl111111 .. 1y 11!11*1 by wrilifta to tho DVeelor, Orne. or 
lafbrmotlon Polley (OIP), UniiOcl 8111• Doportm~~alof luollce, 441 0 St-. N. W ., Sbdll Ploor, 
Wallllaaton, D.C. 2M30. or )'OU ny oubm~ an oppeolthrou8h OIP'I POl A STAR portal by 
crutllla onoocount ~llowilla tho lallruotlono on OIP'a 
wtblite: httpe;«wwwJuar.tee.8QvJolplghmh~•ad·'rtek·rcqYMt1l!1'CWI. Your appe~I~M~st be 
pootnw.11<ed or olec:lroalcally I.-mined w~hln 90 da)'loftho dole ofJoy mpOMelo your 
requoll. lr)'OU aubmil )'OUr 1!'1*1 by mal~ bolb tho lecter end tho enYOiope abould be cloai1y 
marked "Freedom or loJOr"""lon Act Apj>ML" 

You may coruct..., FOIA Public Llaloon II tho l!lcocutlw Offioo fbr United Slolet 
AIIOnl8)'l (EOUSA) &>r ony fiutbor .. ..._end to dllcuu ony upcct ofynur requat. The 
ocnt1CC lnllbrmlllon i>r I!OUSA Ia 17S N Slra&, 1'1!, Sullo S.400, Wublngtoa. DC 2M30; 
tolephoDe ot202-2S2-6020; or tioesinllle 20l-2S2~1. Acld~MIIy, you may ..-tho 
om.:. orao...-l.obmllloo s.mc.i (OOIS) ottho Notloaol Arcblves and~ 
AdmlrllllnoiJoa to !Diplire olloat tho FOIA modlalloa ..me- they oftf<. The coallct inbnlloo 
fOr OOIS Ia u ~llows: Ollicc ofOowanmeot &.llriiiiCiou s.rvao, 'NIIloaal ArchM!o end 
Rcconb Administration, 8601 Adelphi Rcfi6.0QIS, Col!ote I'd, Marylend 2074~1; e-mail 
ot oP@nlta.aov: lelq>hoae 11 202-741-$770; toll &coot 1477-'84-6448; or &cslmlle 11 202-
741-5769. 
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' • ~ . . 
... /tiPatNJA. I& INN II 

APPOINTMENT AFFIDAVITS 

Aeeiateat U91Sef IC&tea Attorpey 5/21189 
(.Dolt ., .,,.,.... ... , 

J,_.....::IC=u:=l...:l.:..ltno=:::alla:_ _________ cloeolomfll7-(o .. Oira)Uoa'-

A. OATH OF OFFJCE 
I wiD auppolt olld clolccl 1116 Coodltlllloo or 1116 trnlt4d StaiGI •"'•'-D .. em~oo,:toratp oncl 

clallolllot thO I wiD .... T.tm. fallll oncl oDttlolleO to·tloa 801DOI U..~ lloko.tllls Clilllplloot frwl)o, 
wlll>ooll Olll' meoiAIIOim'Otloll or pult*O of .... lan~wl ~ l' .will woll OJILl ftlltlrfttlb' diiiGIIAtae 
U..lhlliaoftl10oftlcoon wllleh lam '*'>~to-Solltlp mo OocL 

II. AI'FIDAVIT AS TO sntiKING AGAINST THE FBlERAL GOVEitNMENJ' 
111M~ pa1'1lalpallng Ill IAf elrllco "'IQQIIe&tbo a ....... _,, ot tho tJnlled 'Sialea or ~.1110•01 

111111001, aod I will 110~., puilolpoto whtlun empiOJ'GO ol lila tlomnmen~of tho Vlllted Slntea or 1111...., lheroof. 
• 

C. NFIDAVIT AS TO I'URCHASE 'AND SAL! Of' OFFICE 
I llav. 1101, n.,.; 1161 - I\OIIni In 1111 bololllf,.alvon, ~ pnmlood Gl' pokl OJI1eon· 

llioletaU... for or In OOIJ)OCCollon or hopoof recolvlacMeletaneelluoaurllllu.t.•PJobolm 

~ a~~clewono (or o!lm>Gd) 1>e&ro mo thle·.J!!!! cla1of -..!l!tx~&:.---A.D.la.IL.., 

.... 
' .. . ~ \ 

\ . ' 

.. 
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(b)(l) 

~X <I 

~)(S) 

~)(f) 

(ci)Q) 

(1)(2) 

00(1) 

00(2) 

prt.&NATJQN or sxwmgNB 

JOL\1 TI1'U S. UNITID&TATIS CODI.ncnoN SS2 

(A)tptdflcdJ ~ adcrc:rl!CtllllfliiAIII:dlld by 1M Brooull'l'l aiiCfot &. bo koJI MCNIIadrtoln blnlma:t olnedoul 
__ .... .,.polloy...S(II)"' fzl ...... 11"1>'-IBcdP'_IO_ S..lho-

n~MN~•t.ly ..,.._ '*mel ~1 naiQand pliCIC!eqa(ullflllll!r, 

.,...a..., ... ,. .... - •lodoou• 111....,"""'..., ... ~~on SJll>otlblodllo~ ,...u.d""' ..,._., w -""""' 
ltlo 'llldlcra bt wi*MW hill U. pllb11o lr• IIKfl • anacr u 10 a. 110 tlbcmlocla tbt bllao. or (B) IIIIMif&a ,.,u-111 
collorlo llw..tillllobflq ......... ,_._ol_ .. bo wiiYiold; 

tndt MCfiU .t ot~~~IIIOI'CIIIII 01 fburllai.Jaballloo .... ben a ,...oft and. Jlfk'lfctM Of coellllntlal; 

l~ot lftt,.....IIGJICI~Of lellen .well wocaJdtiOI:be awffaNt by IIW 10 I,..,. OltlwtJaMM....,.ln 
llllplloo ..tlh lllo ... ..,. 

~ INI medrc.t ma ud •'-llw me. a......._ etwhkb ........u CIOIIIIIIIute •c4e&ltr IIINIIniJititdi ~~wu~oa otpanoatl 
pdYuy, 

-Ofla-on....,oo.lllwlaw--boloolrlllo-IIW111opoo4UIIIooof-l"'tO­
ICICIOidl or lalbnall~n (A) could rweMllf1beeacpecllrdW ...._ wtlheoal d p;Q ulll OJ) wouw..._. ,.,_ 
ot111 rtabt co a llllrtrilloran ~ ....... (C)-.ld .....wyle..,..ecd eo ooaallutta ~..,... ot 
,....,Upd-.(D)CO!IId,_~ .. ~·-lho---ol·-"'ol-~-­
~·~~ lbrllw....,_,.llwadpdoa&or~orYIOald4r.c:to.pktiiiDMIIrtawcd c •• 
.......,. • .,,......._JI....,dloo-....rcl~llo~to.r.k--ollholaw,orCf)­
_bo_to_lllolllloorjlluolcol-ol..,lndlriduooL 

c:ontabled lnot leW to.., ' •""'- openllo&trooadlloa..,... ,.,.,U by, on Wt.WoC or a. Chi ... otuapoy 
,.pon~II.So for cho ~qp:~lldoll or tufCC"''aaon othldal flallr:rdoN; ot ....... ...t~---....... """""" .... -' .. ..u.. 

PRIVACY ACI'1 TITLB 5, UNI1D BI'ATIII COO&, IBcriONISh 

.... 

IDibcm&IIINII oompWcd Ia teUOIIdk a.llclpldon ora dYII tctloe~ piOCIIedlnc 

_....., ....... ~·llbdtpall!alnaiOibo-olmr..llowboolu<llos-•--·· __ .,..,......._ 
--Jt-..,.......t'dlrolllod_., ...... ,._,ws61alllo.._ot,..oodeooldol"_, 
....... pcjloy, ,.,....,plo,-lmooM>alolrllleooco_,_ 
....,llaO...,...-I_Wlbrlowco ___ a..a_ """"<Ill'"' -'llalouoferfll>t,-
orpcMifao-J'cdnlpoo-e<'OIIlld>WOoldldcrrlll)'e-•-r.lbaotoo-toa~IW 

"'-Jd<rlllly """"' bollald .. -
.....w ..,. .. bled r.. COMCCdoft d. ~prolletl.w ..,._IOU. f'RIIdcMoltM tlnlodS.S ot8"fotktlDrllwWuol 

-totJoa.......r.roMida I' Uollo<l-~~-~ 
rtquloodllyt .... IOIObomah>lolocdaod .... ookb'll-nccnlr; 

....,'-Ymataiol-.p!Wtololr Dwlllo...,...ol~ntlolioaorilollllle1ol~lry. wqo- llwftdaolcl¥lllaft 
"""""'""'crlbr ..... .,--rr.d_ol_.....W,.,...,~.,IIIoroc-•llrMhbcd 
, __ ... poow.drotldaldcolllr-kboldla-

"""" .. """""'" .. -~ ...... - .. -ql'CIIIIcollontlllr.,.._ .. ,.....rc.r.-.o~o.mo .... 
....r..lllore-olwhlch_r.t_llllrolllo.,.....,....-,_, 

..-rial UICd 10 clc4mnfno poknlfallbt proiDOdoll Ia Cbo VIIJtld ~fie • .._.. ot.tll:dl.,.ld ...-llhe w.nt~otlflo 
,_...,.l\lmlrlleddlo--IO apoomltadotlllio~-r.lbolloldlooocll-• 
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III:XJtCUTIVKOmc&OFTH&UNITIWSTAn8ATTORN&Y 

REQUEST NUMIBR: JOJA-I&OUSA~' 

THIS 18 NOT A BILL DO NOT SBND MONBY 

"fRBEQOM Of INFORMAJION Act WBAL .. 

CHOOSE ONE 

L I wlah to modi f)' any request in an attempt lo oblain a quiclter lUJIODIO llldlor reduce feea 
as follows 

o-Sir. I ern lllllklna lhls requett under lbe FOWPrivacy Ad. I 1m aeekiDa lbe 01111 of Office 
of Edward TatYcr, Karl Knoche llld Mathew Joocpblon. for lhe yeMt Mardi 19, 201110 MMdl 
19. 2017, I would also like thO Appoln~nl Affidav!ll for !bot lime period if there II noM 
please intbrm me that Ibm> II none. Also !flheae lliree ofllc:lal1 mlde paymeal or tlbn lhe 
mandated Conareatoool Comnumdecl Oath of Ofi'P.Ce, FOIA· EOUSA 2020o002929 Sllbjocrt of 
Request: 
AUSA Oath of Office, ThMik you in~ lOr your lime llld •ni""""' 

L I undelllllld thllt an entlt!ecl to lha finll 00 Ne~llld two bOlita of -.:b limo for liee. 
Plc&lo do DOC ICtldl beyond two bowl, not dupllcale beyood 100 paaea. 

_ IIIIJ'OCI to pay up to the followlna amount for duplication and .roll limo: 

S I ndentand that tbll paymmt Ia nqulred nulla dOCIUilula anlocatad 
or nlaeed to ,.., In lbe event that do-* ""' loc:ated llld rMued to me, I undenoland that I 
may be cbqed duplication fecaln lldditioo 10 ICaldlfeca. · 

_I wlah to wltbdraw IllY requat, 

.&!Jwl.lAh 11::lf2%r 
Stgnature 

PI- telUIIllo: Deshawn Reilly 
EOUSA PaiOIIDd 
FOIAIPA EOUSA 2020.002929 AUSA Ollh ofOftlce 
600 E Stlect, N.W., Room 7300 
Waallinglon, DC 20530 

CC: Dnhlwn Rttlly 
Roc. No. 65861.019 
FCI Ywmo City Low 

P.O. Box SOOO 
Yamo City, MS 39194 

Certified Mail No. 
7014 0510 0000 8847 8597 

.I 
I ' 

~ 
1 
' 
I· 
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• r-..-: (JOJJ JI4-JH1 

No'"mhtr I a, 2020 

D<SII ' .... Rolli)' 
1701 Sequoi Collrt 

Allollowo, PA 11104 

VIA: U.S. MaR 

Dm DcShrlm Reilly: 

.,., ............ _ 
om.. or-Ion,....,. ,.....,_ 
lliOa..Nr 
~ 0<: lOSJtlo/111111 

Ro: Appal No. A-:1021.(1220$; A· 
2021-02233; A·Z021-00324 
RtqMII No. BOUSAo2020-
002929; SOUSA·:zo20.00Z671; 

····-·--.SOUI/.-:1020 3910 ·--· - ·· --
DAC:KHK 

v"" lfiP"'..., '*""' 111o ICtloo or 111o 8 11 .. 0111oo ror t.11111ec1 a-AIIOIDe)'l 
(EOUSA) oo your FnedoM oflnlbnlllllon Alii (FOIA) ,._lbr-to_.. 
concoralfta (I) cho 0111111 of oflloo ud oonlllcolcl ofl!lllOinl.-t for Mllthow Alton JOMphlon, 
BrioaT. RoiJGIIy, ~T. Tonw,and*-0. 0 I n; (2) lheOolllol'olllcodbrJalia 
Obow, oad (3) lhe oolh of om.. ror Karl Klooolle. I how -col ,eMir oppoolo a oonoorofas 
cho adoq .. cy of BOUSA 'a....., ftJr ...,._, .. ,_,.. oncl BOUSA'a wtlllbolcltna of e~rllla 
lnAxuoedoi• 

After cmtlally ............ yoor IJIIIOIII,IIID .tllmllna I!OUSA 'a ootlou oo your 
~ The I'OIA provldolfbrdflc!oan ot_,..., ltOOnlt. Aldoo-dmt, 
Conatca lncllldod In lhc POIA alno -plion• tlam dloclolln IIIII ptOYide ptOt>eedoA lbr 
lr p: - '-"'tudl u penoaol pmwy, prioloeecJ ~ aad ewllllow 
enforcc•-t~etlvlll• I!OUSA JIIOPIIdY wlllllleld Cll1llll fallllbllloa ~ 1111 PI at 11«1 
from dbcl-UAder tho FOIA pumlllll to S U.S.C. f SS2(b)l6) ...t It fa naiOI1Ibly 
lbr •b'e lbol dloc:l011,.. of IIIII faf'ourlllloot-"! ..,_lht 1-proteeiOd by tbla 
pi'O¥illon. Tlliapn>Villon-:c ._.. ........ ., .... loh-"!COOOIIII II~~ 
un-.1 l• .. •loa of lho .,_o1 pivocy orthbd pudca. 

AI to your appeal& ........,hlalhe ~.1' ofBOUIA'a -.h fcrrllf 1111 .. -.lo 
IUIIjcct 10 the FOIA, lira .. detenniMd tlrat BOUSA'a NIJICINI& WOIIIconeolllftd that It 
ct•ht~~uA q trv,;tuc ·• ,....,_._.,..,._ 
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matter. Your !lppeala""" uslgned to uo Ultomoy wilh this om .. who thOI'O\Ighly ....t ..... d 
and anai)'21Cd your nppc4ls, your wul«lylns tCqUOil8, and the .. tlono or I!OUSA lA n:sponoeto 
yourroquools. 

II' you arc dioslllia&d with my oelion on your oppcols,lhol FOIA pcrmi11 you to t\lo • 
lawouil in fodcn1l district coull in IICWidnco wilh S U.S.C.fSS2(aX4l(B~ 

For your lnfonnllioo,Jho Ollke otOovemmentlnfomwlon Setviccs (OOIS) ofl'«1 
mcdilllion services 10 resolve dllputa bolweea FOIA roquettenand Fedcrol aacnclas as a ,.... 
exclusive altemadYC 10 Udption. Uains OOIS services does DOl a1Tec1 your rishlto.,.,...., 
Ulisalion. The contacllnfotmalion lbr OOJS loa follow&: Oft1ct otOoY~C~Ut~ontlotormatlon 
Services, Natioaol ArcJUv. and Records Admi.u-.lon, Room 2510,8601 Adetphi Road, 
Collop Park, Mil)' land 20740~001; omall at osJr8nn.aov; leleplwne a1 202-741-5710; toll 
Cree at 1-877-684-11448; or facoimile at 202-741-5769.1fyou have any quealiona reprdins 1M 
oetlon this Offico hos taken on yont appeals, you may con1ec1 dlis Ofi'ICO'a FOIA Public Ualson 
Cor your appeals. Speclfleally, you may speak wilh lha undenisncd -acney official by calllns 
(202) 514-3642. 

SlncCfCiy, 

Daniel c.te111no, 
Acllns AIIGCIIII Chief, Cor 
Maltbcw Hlartl, Adins O.lef, 
Aclmlnla1ntlvo Appcalo StaiT 

. ... - • ··-·· ·-
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• 

Tfhph ,. (101) SU·J642 

No-bet 18,2020 

O.St .. a.ltly 
1701 Scquol Court 

Allealowa, PA 18104 

VIA: U.S. Moll 

11.1. .,...,- ,.,_ 
0111cco(-o lioo PaiiCJ 
SUOII'Io..-
441 0 Sllwl. NW 
r. !I; DCII$-1 

Re: Appeal No. A-2021~; A· 
2021-o22J3; A•2021-003:z.4 
bpi! No. SOUSA~ 
OGm9: BOUSA-:zo:zo.CJOM71; 

--··----IOUSI. XQO 3Pl0 - -··-" ·- · 
DltC:ICHK 

You oppca'ed ftom the IICII1on of the I!Mcudw Ollloe fbr tlnlled SO.IU AIIOmoyo 
(EOUSA) on your PNedom oflnlbtm~Mn Aeo (POIA) noqUCIII for_..,_,. 
COMel'lli111 (I) lho _.. orolllcollld~ otoon IIH- tort.t.auw AlMII •:o r' o ,.,, 

Briaa T. Ralf'""Y, Edwwcl T. T.,_, ond ._D. Dunlooal; (2) lho Oolh ofotlloo ltor 1o1m 
OhoM; ond (3) t11a CMIIb of oftloo lbr ICMIICiooelo.. I bow ooumoood :v-oppoalo 11 coocona1nt 
l1le edequocy or EOUSA 'I ...,.h lbr lllpODI!w-.IJ IIIII EOUSA 'a wllhholdloa of -Ia 
hatomoellon. 

An.t corollllly coollidcrlla your 8pJIOII1oo, I 1111 allllllllnti!Ot1SA 'a 1011oM on your 
Nq1IOSII. na POIA PfO¥idos for d1oocloooun of "*Y epaoy I'ICORis. AI dla -liNt, 
Coapooos lrldlldod In lho FOIA nloo eo ;th 1 e-diwl ellool pco¥ldo p: 1101" ior 
boopoo-1-IIICII 11 pa-.1 prinoy, p:lvlloeaod c '*' io ••• lad certain how 
ot~lbnlcmont ICIIoilloo. EOUSA .....,.ty wllblreld -m lnCOmlalloo .,_ 1111 Pf*CIId 
ha dloe'-undor duo FOIA puriUIIII to$ U.S.C. f $$2(b)(6) lad Ill& Nl-1111)' 
f<nmllolt 111M diO<tar re otdllo llob 4HI would Mnll dla ~ p: 1'1 1 'by IIIII 
pnnlr1: TIRo potirloo co cr • lllllcrilld!l,.._ of which -lei --... ul..ty 
uo....,.ntod lnvoolon or lho ~111'11-Y oflhlnl ponloo. 

Allo-"'lt*J$: , .... I tUlljlofEOUSA'a_...,_..,.._ 
~to rloaFOIA, lloav.detemlaod ._IIOUSA'Irer;:ooor• -.-ond 111M h 
oonduciOCion '*'tv~~~>, ........... ocoudllbt ouch .-do. 

·--- ........ . 
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mtlller. Yow appeall were •laued 10 an a1101110y with lhll Oftlce who thorouchly revlewtd 
and analyzed your appoala, your undertylna roq11181a, and tho ~~ of SOUSA In roaponae 10 
your RqUOIII. 

If you are dlaatlafled wid! my acllon oa your 11U I r Is, the FOIA pcnnila you 10 file a 
laWIIIltln focleral dla1rlct court in -anco with 5 U.S.C. fS52(a)(4XB). 

P« your iJit'onnMion, tile Ofllce ot Oowmment lntbnnallon Services (OOJS) olren 
medladoD IOtVicea 10 raolw cliepuiOI btr-FOtA roqueetenllld Fedml.,.adee u a ncn­
cxoluahe altenwiYc 10 lldptloo. tJsinaOOIS •rice& dociiiOI atlieGt yourriaflt 10 .,._ 
IIIJploo. Tho coalacl lnformatioa ftw OOIS Ia u follows: Oftlco ofOo-lnfbnnallon 
Sorviooa, Nalional ArohiYIII and lleconk Admlllillnltlon, Roorn2SIO, 8601 Adelphi Rold, 
Collcae Parle, Maryllnd 20740.6001; omtllato&il@nn.pv; t~ono at 202-741-.5170; 1011 
fiee atl-877-684-6448; or r..:.illlile atl01-741-S769.1f)'OII haveanyque&tlons ~~~~tho 
*Ilion lhla Office hat taken on your tJF c rll, )'0111111)' 001118Ctlhls Ofllco'a I'OIA Pllbllo Walton 
for your ~ppoals. Spccif1cally, you lillY llpllk wilh the IIDIIenlpocl..-y official by calllq 
(202) 514-3642. 

S'-cly, 

Daniel Clltolllno, 
AcdnaAaoolllie Chief,­
Mlllllaw Hurd, Actiac Cbiof, 
Adllllnlatnrtl\'0 Appoi!J Stiff 
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lL\ ~·: ~::.: : : ; ~t '-:.7.~/~i 
UNl'I'EDSTATESDJSTRICI'COURT .,.,. · · ... , ... ~·"· 

SOt1I'JIERNDISTIUCI'OFGEORGJA i~i61lf:r. -7 '''II: 15 
SAVANNAHDJVJSJON '"' 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

"· 
LAMETHEUS TERENCE DOUGLAS, 

AKA "MEPHY," 
KAJ JACOBIE BOLDEN, 

AKA "DWAYNE DEANGEW WALLACE," 
DESHA WN BJNAH RBILL Y, 

AKA "DUSHAWN REILLY," 
AKA "LEE HURTAULT," 
AKA "CHARLES EDWARD WBEitLER," 

LAJlRY TURNER DOUGLAS, JR., 
CURELTAYLORREJLLY, 

AKA "CRUEL TAYLOR," 
AKA "CURELL TAYLOR," 
AKA "CRUEL RHONDA TAYLOR," 

SAMORY TOURE WILLIAMS, 
AKA"T," 

JOV AN ANTUAN MYRICK, 
DELMUS LOCKHAllT, JR., 
BRIAN DONJV AN ULMER, 
VJCOBRJ ROYXIAM MILLER, 

AKA "CCBY," 
·DARVJI( ESQUIRE STRAND, JR. 

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES: 

) INDI~~--pfJ_-
) ........... ,'S'U.'G1$':'. ow. ·.: 
) VJO: :u U.S.C. § 8~ 
) Collllplraey to Possess wltb Jnteaf 
) to Dlllribute a~ J}~)'le "t 

5 3 ) Marlhaaua \, I'( .q J b - .J 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

18 u.s.c. I 1954i(h) 
Collllplracy to Launder Mouelary 
Juatrumtats 

) 18 u.s.c. § 2 
) AldiDg ••d Abettlag 
) 
) Forfeiture Allegatloa 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

JNTRODUCTJQN 

At all times material to this Indicbnent: 

I. The Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 841 d. seq. (CSA) governs tbe 

manuW:Iule, dialribution, and dispenains of conlrolled aubstances in the UDited Slate& With 

limited exceptions for medical professionals, the CSA makes it "wtlawf\11 for any penon 

knowingly or intentionally ... to manufacture, distribute, or clispensc ... a controlled substance,M 

or conspire to do so. 

LV JO 9E afied OZ/91/Zl pal!:l LOS lUawn:>oa S~~ltUM·ESEOO·J:>-gl:v aseJ 
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2. The CSA 8lld its Implementing .eplations set forth which dtugs 8lld other 

substances are defined by law as "controlled substances," 8lld thole controlled~ are 

then usisJ~ed to one of five scbedules (Schedule I, II, ill, IV, or V) dependiiJi oo their potential 

for abuse, llbllhood of ph~ or psydlologiW dependency, acc:epted medical usc, and 

accepced safely for usc uDder medical superYiaioo. 

3. The term "Scbedule I" means that the drug has a high potential for abuse; tbo drug 

bas no currently accepled medical usc In treatment in tbe United States, 8lld there is alack of 

accepCedsafely foruseoftbodrug or other subalance under medical supervision. 21 U.S.C. § 

812(bX1). 

4. PW1Uilllt to tbe CSA aDd its lmpl=eoting .egulation.s: Marihuana is classified u 

a Schedule I conttolled subslance. 21 C.P.R.§ 1308.11(d)(23). 

S. The term "dbtribule" means to deli- (otbor than by administering or dispenalng) 

a controlled substance or a lialed cllemical. The tenn "dbtributm" means a person who so 

delivers a controlled subslanccor a lilted chemical. (21 U.S.C. § 802(11)). 

MANNER AND MEANS 011' CONSPIRACIES 

6. On mu!Uple occuiona be- May I, 2011 and December 24, 2014, the 

defeodanta obtained marihuans, typically In quantities in excess of2S pounds, at iocalions In tbe 

States ofTexas and CsHI'omla. The marihuana waa acquited with tbo lnlent to reaall it for profit 

at mulUple 1ocatioos in the United Stales. includil1f! tbe Soutbem District of OeorgiL 

7. In order to acquire Che marihuana, some of the deteodants, including Lametheus 

Terence Douglas, Kal Jacoble Bolden, Deshawn Binah Reilly, Cnrel Taylor R.oiUy, aDd Brian 

Doolvan Ulmer, would travel by CClOIDitrCial airline 8lld other means, from locations in the 

2 
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Soutbem Disttict of OeorP, Northern Dislrict of Oe<qla, 8lld daewbere, to Texas 8lld 

California where their sour<es of supply dlmibuted marihuana. 

8. The defendantsleoued 811 apartment located at 202 Soulh 48"' Lane, McAllen 

Texas, as a base of operation while they wete in Texas to acquire marilwena. The apartment was 

leased in the namo of the defendant Delmus Lockhart, Jr. 

9. In order to purdlasc the marihuana from their sources of supply, cleilmdants · 

needed to pay cash on delivery. The purcllase price far die marihuana typically exceeded $200 

per pourul. Oiwn the quantity of IDII'ilwana being pwcbased, the defandaDia ~ ready access 

to large sums of cash. 

10. To faclli1ale the movement of the large sumsofcashneeded to pay forlhe 

man'huana, defendants opened, or intlrUCied others to open, bank aCCOIIllls at large banking 

inslitutiotls with branches in locations throughout the United Stata. These banks included Wells 

Fargo, Bank of America, JP Morgan OI8Se, 8lld Regiou Bank. 

I I. Some defeadonts, including Lametbeus Terence Douglas, Kai Jacobic Bolden, 

Deahawn BiDah Rellly, Latty Turner Douslas. Jr~ Cmel Taylor Reilly, 810101)' Toure WUUams, 

Jovan Antuan Myrick, and Delmus Lockhart, Jr~ and ~>arvin Baquire Strand, Jr., opened bank 

IICCOUIIIS, or instructed others to open bank accounts, in the defendanla' names, In ficlltlous 

names, or In the names of nominal businesses, which they 1han Qed to pro=te the canying oa 

of the afaresaid lllliawful activity and to conceol or disguise the nature, the location, the source, 

the ownership, or the coatrol of the proceeds of the dlstributlon of marihuana and their 

involvement in the unlawful activity, None of these nominal businesses bad any letitimate 

business JI'IIPOS". 

3 
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12. Once opened, these bank acc:ounts allowed the defendanll to quicldy move, or 

"funnel, h timds lllli'OSSiarge dlllances without the risks associated with the physical 

tnmsportalloa of cash. Defelldants caused cash to be deposited into lheso "fwmeJh accounll at or 

near the time of the pwchaso of the marihuaoa. The cleposhs were typically made in locations 

throupout the United Slates, often by "straw" p8l"lja wbo were not the ICiual owners of the 

timds bein& deposited. These deposits were ~ished by making multiple deposits at 

dlft'erent times on the same day, or consecutive days, at the same bank branch location, and 

10111etimes by malcing deposill on the same day, or consecutive days, It dlft'erent bank branch 

locations. A ml\iodty of these cash deposill were "lllnlctured," that is, deposited ioto these 

various acc:ounts in amounllless than $10,000 In order to 8.'101d triggering a ll'liiiSaCiion reporting 

requirement required UDder Federal law. 

13. After cash was deposited Into a funnel accounts as described above, it would tboo 

be withdrawn from the accoun1, often in siiUCtured amounta, at a bent branch in the sou= 

region ofTexas or California wbere the marihuana was being pwchased. Oftelllfll!88, Utile time 

elapsed between the cleposill and withdrawals. Once withdrawn, the funds were used to purclwe 

marihuana. 

14. Oa.ce pwdwed, the marihuana would be shipped via Federal Bxpress, using 

IIUillllrow Federal Express shipping accounll bcld In fictitlolls names, to locations in the 

Southern Oiall:ict of Georgi., and elsewbore, includiag the Stiles of Alabama, C&lifomia, 

Florid., Michigan, Minnesota, Missialippi, New Y orlc, Permsylvanl., and Tennessee. The 

pemoas to whom the packages were shipped included the defendants Lametbeus Temtce 

Oou&Jas, Curet Taylor ReiDy, lavon Antuan Myrick, Oelmus l..ockhart, Jr., and Vlcobri Royldam 

4 
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Miller. Upoo receipt, the peclcages would be taken to one or more stash houses controlled by 

Lamelheus Terence Dou~, Kal lacobie Bolden, Desbawo Biaah Really, Cure! Taylor Rdlly, 

and others. There the marihu8118 was paclc.aged fur resole. 

IS. After the marihuana was resold by die defendants, the proceeds were deposited 

into the various bank accounts described above with the intmt to promote thc carrying OQ of the 

aforeaaid unlawful activity and to conceal or disguise thc oalure, the location, the source, the 

ownership, or tho control of the proceeds of the distribution of marihu8118. 

16. From May I, 20 II through December 24, 2014, more then $8,000,000 in cash 

VIliS deposited to aec:ounts eootrolled by thc defendants. During this time, more 1ban $3,000,000 

was wllhdrawn from these accounts by thc defendants In the regions where the marihuana WIIS 

purcbased. 

COUNT ON£ 
CONSPIRACY TO POSSESS wri'Il INmNT TO DISTRiliUTE AND 

TO DISTRIBUTE MAIURUANA 

17 ParaiJ8Phs I through 16 of the Indictment are ro-al.leged 111d lneol]lOrsted fW)y 

herein by reference. 

18. Beginning on or about May I, 2011, and conlinuing through on or about 

December 24, 2014, in Chatham County, Bulloch Cowlly, and other counties within lhe 

Southern District of Oeorgla, and elsewhere, the defendants herein: 

LAMETBEUS TERENCE DOUGLAS, 
AKA "MEPBY," 

KAI JACOBJE BOLDEN, 
AKA "DWA YNB DEANGELO WALLACE," 

DESHA WN DINAH REILLY, 
AKA "DUSHA WN REILLY,» 
AKA "LEO HURTAULT," 
AKA "CHARLES EDWARD WHEELER," 

s 
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LARRY TORNER DOUGLAS, JR., 
CURIL TAYLOR REJLLY, 

AKAMCRUELTAYLOR," 
AKA MCURELL TAYLOR," 
AKA MCRUEL RHONDA TAYLOR," 

SAMORY TOURE WILUAMS, 
AKA MY," 

JOV AN ANTUAN MYJUCK, 
DELMUS LOCKHART, JR., 
BRIAN DONIV AN ULMER, 
VICOBRI ROYKIAM MJJl J,R, 

AKA "CCBY," AND 
DARVIN ESQUIRE STRAND, JR., 

alcW llld ~ by eecb odlet IDd by odlm lalowD ad UDbown, did lmowinsJy ad 

inklnlionally combine, CODSpiJe, ~ llld ~pe lopther 8lld with each other, IDd with 

othm lalowD and Wlknowo, to possea with lnklnl to dmribute IJid 10 dlstribule 1,000 Jcllopma 

or more of a mixture or aubrlanco containing a deteelablo amount of marihUIDI, a Scbedule I 

conlt'Oiled substance, in violllioo ofTido 21, United Stales Code, Section M1(a)(1) IJid 

(bX1XA); all dooe ill violllion of Title 18, United Swes Code, Scctionll!ld Tlde21, United 

Stales Code, Section 846. 

6 
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COUNITWQ 
CONSPIRACY TO LAUNDBR MONETARY INSTRUMKNTS 

I 9. ~ I tbtough 18 of the Inclletmart 1R rc41lesed IDd incooporillled IUIIy 

herein by refefeoce. 

20. llesb!nin& 011 or about M.y I, 2011, and coatinuina throullh oo or about 

December 24, 2014, In Cbatluom Co-only, Bulloch COunty, lnd other counties In the Southern 

Dbcrict of OeoraJa,lllli ebewbere, the dcfendulla beceln, 

LAMBTJRUS T&RXNCE DOUGLAS, 
AXA .. MJPBY,-

KAI JACOBI& BOLDIN, 
AKA "DWAYN'&D&ANGBLOWALLACE," 

DISBA WN BINAB RIU.LY, 
AKA "DUSHAWN REILLY: 
AKA "L:&O HURTAULT," 
AKA "CHARLRS EDWARD WHBEUR," 

LARRY TURNER DOUGLAS, JR., 
CUltEL TAYLOR RltiLLY, 

AKA "CRUD.. TAYLOR," 
AKA "CUR.U.L TAYLOR," 
AKA "CRUlL RHONDA TAYLOR,• 

SAMORY 'I'OUU WILLIAMS, 
AKA wr,• 

JOV AN ANTUAN MYRICK, 
DILMUS LOCKHART, JR., AND 
DARVIN ESQUIRB STRAND, JR., 

aided and abetted by each otbcr and by others lcnown IDd unknown, did lcnowlnsJy and 

iasealionally combine, CONpire, IIIII agree togetba-IIICI with each other, and with othen lalown 

IDd unlcnown,lo ooacluctlllld ~~tempt lo oooduct f!_...Jinul--'iOJ!S ~ ~ 

COIDIIIeRC, with Nods willch-puc:ecdl of a 8pedfied unlawNIIICtivity, lhll illlle lllllawM 

cliopalatiol• and dlllribulioll of~ a Sdledulo I CODirolled aubelonce, In violodoo of 

T'rtle 21 United States Code, Section 84l(a)(l), and whlcb the defendants knew to be the 
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proceeds ofaome form of unlawful acllvity, and did~ to do so with the inteot to promote 

the carryiDg on of the aforesaid specified unlawftal activity, to conceal or disguise the nature, the 

location, the so.-, the ownerabip, or the control of the proceeds of specified unlawftallldivity, 

and to avoid a transaction reporting requllement UDder State or Federal law, in violatioa ofTitle 

18, United States Code, Sections 19S6(a)(I)(A)(l). 1956(a)(1)(B)(i). and 1956(a)(I)(B)(Ii); all 

done in violalion of Title 18, United States Code, Sections 2 and 1956(b). 

FORFEITURE AJU(MTION 

21. Upon conviction of the Title 21 offao set forth in Count One of this Indictment, 

the defendanla, 

LAMETHEUS TERENCE DOUGLAS, 
AKA"MBPHY, 

KAI JACOBIE BOLDEN, 
AKA "DWAYNE DEANGELO WALLACE," 

DESHAWNBINAHRElLLY, 
AKA "DUSHAWNREILLY," 
AKA "LEO HURTALT," 
AKA "CIIARLES EDWARD WJIBELER," 

LARilY TURNER DOUGLAS, JR., 
CRUlL TAYLOR REILLY, 

AKA CRUEL TAYLOR, 
AKACURELLTAYLOR, 
AKA CRUEL RHONDA TAYLOR, 

SAMORY TOURE WILLIAMS, 
AKA"T,U 

JOV AN ANTUAN MYRICK, 
DELMUS LOCKHART, JR., 
BRIAN DONIV AN ULMER, 
VlCOBRl ROYKIAM MILLER 

AKA "COBY," AND 
DARVlN ESQUIRE STRAND, JR., 

shall forfeit to the United S1ates, pursuant to Tille 21, United States Code, Section 853, all of 

their right, title and interest in and to any property, real and penoaal, (I) constituting or derived 

8 
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fiom any proceeds the defendants ob1ahuld, directly or indirectly, u the resull of aucll violation 

and all property traceable to aucll proped)'; (2) used or intended to be used, In any manner or 

part, to commit or to facilitale the commlssloll of aucll violalioo. 

22. Upon conviclion of the ofl'en&e in violation of Title 13, United Statea Code, 

Section 19S6(h) set forth In ColUlt Two of this indictment, the defendanU, 

LAMETBEUS TERENCE DOUGLAS, 
AKA"MEPBY," 

KAI JACOBII: BOLDEN, 
AKA"DWAYNEDltANGELOWALLACE," 

DESHAWN DINAH REILLY, 
AKA "DUSHA WN REJLLYt 
AKA "LEO HURTALT," 
AKA "CIIARLES EDWARD WHEELER,• 

LARRY TURNER DOUGLAS, JR., 
CRVI:L TAYLOR REILLY, 

AKA "CRUEL TAYLORt 
AKA"CURELLTAYLO~· 
AKA "CRUEL RHONDA TAYLO~• 

SAMORY TOURI: WILLIAMS, 
. AKA"T," 

JOV AN ANTUAN MYRICK, 
DI:LMUS LOCKHART, JR., AND 
DARVIN ESQUIRE STRAND, JR., 

shall forfeit to the United Slates, pursuant to Title 18, United Statea Code, Section 982(aXI ), any 

property, raa1 or paraonal. Involved in sud! o1*lsc, 8lld lilY property traceable to aucb property. 

23. The property to be forfeited Includes, llut Is not limited to, a BWD of money equal 

to (I) the proceeds the DefCIIdant obtained ditectly or indirectly u a result of the Title 21 

offenses cborged in this lndiclmenl, (2) the value of the property used or Intended to be used to 

facllltato SIICh offeosos, snd/or (3) the value of all property involved In the money laundering 

eonspitacy charged In this Indictment; that is, a minimum of$8,000,000 in United s-dollars, 

and all property traceable thereto. 
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24. If any of the property described above as being subject to forfeiture, as a result of 

any act or omission of the Defendants: 

(I) cannot be located upon the exerciae of due cllllgene~~; 

(2) bu been traoaferred or aold to, or deposited with, a third penon; 

(3) bu been placed beyond the jurilcliction of the Court; 

(4) bu been substan!Wiy diminished In wlue; or 

(S) bu been commingled with other property which cannot be subdivided wlthnut 
difficulty; 

it ia the intent of the Uniled ~pursuant !o the United Stalles lhall be elllitled !o forfeiture of 

sub61itute property pursuant to Tide 21, United Slates Code, Section 8S3(p). either atandlna 

alone or as lnco!porated by Tide 18, United States Code, Section 982(b}(l)andTide 28, United 

States'Codo, Section 2461(c), to -k forfeiture of any other property of the said defendanta up to 

an amount equivalent co the value of the abovo-described forfeitable property. 

10 
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Edward]. T8Mir 
United States Atlomey 

Georgia BarN~ 

~~,, ~United S1ates Allomey 
Oecrgia Bar No. 235515 

A TrueBUI. 

Aaailtant United States Attorney 

NewYorlcBatV 

1:?~~ 
Aaalstant United States Atlomey 
Oeocgia Bor No. 426624 
•lead counsel 
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From: Valorie.Green@Sedgwick.com, 

To: errandboytlc1@aol.com, 

Subject: service to US Court 

Date: Tue, Dec 15, 2020 11:33 am 

Attachments: Special Delivery - documents.pdf (2171 K), 

Good morning, 

Per my conversation with FrankL., please see the attached notices to be served to the 
addresses below: 

.S. District Court 

Southern District of Georgia- Attn: John Triplett 

Tomochichi Federal Court House 

125 Bull Street 

Savunnah, GA 31401 

Office of U.S. Attorney 

Bobby L. Christine 

Southern District of Georgia 

22 Barnard Street Suite 300 

Savannah Ga 31412 

l{o:tncho Cucamung<~. CA 

I>IRE('T 1)(J<I.9-124K I-I I ,\\ 861>.S-I~.21>n 

I \I All Volorie.Grecn@'SlJgwick com 

hUps://mail.aol.comlwebmail-sld/en-t~s/PrlntMessage 
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